

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT

JAMIE CLOVER ADAMS DIRECTOR

NOTICE OF DRAINAGE BOARD MEETING FOR THE DETERMINATION OF NECESSITY

PROPOSED YOUNGS INTERCOUNTY DRAIN

Saginaw and Shiawassee Counties

DATE:	April 28, 2016	TIME:	6:00 p.m.
LOCATION:	New Haven Township Hall		
	2705 East Easton Road		
	Owosso, Michigan		

The Youngs Intercounty Drain Drainage Board will meet at the above date, time and location to hear all interested persons, receive evidence and determine whether the proposed Youngs Intercounty Drain should be located, established and constructed, as set forth in the petition dated October 12, 2015, and if it is necessary for the good of the public health, convenience, or welfare pursuant to Chapter 6 of the Michigan Drain Code, Public Act 40 of 1956, as amended. A certified copy of the petition was served upon Brian Wendling, Saginaw County Public Works Commissioner; and Jamie Clover Adams, Director of the Michigan Department of Agriculture and Rural Development; by Anthony Newman, Shiawassee County Drain Commissioner. The Drainage District for the Youngs Intercounty Drain includes lands within the following counties and their respective municipalities: Saginaw County: Chesaning Township, and Shiawassee County: New Haven Township.

Proceedings conducted at this public meeting will be subject to the provisions of the Michigan Open Meetings Act. All persons owning lands liable to an assessment for benefits, or whose lands will be crossed by said drain, or any municipality affected, are requested to be present at this meeting, if they so desire. Public comment will be received at the meeting. If anyone wishes to submit written comments **prior** to the date of the meeting, or has any questions regarding this notice, they may contact the offices listed below.

Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in the meeting should contact the Drain/Public Works Commissioner of their County at the number listed below or through the Michigan Relay Center at 7-1-1 (TDD) at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting to request mobility, visual, hearing or other assistance.

Anyone aggrieved by the decision of the Intercounty Drain Drainage Board may seek judicial review pursuant to MCL 280.122a.

Brian Wendling Saginaw County Public Works Commissioner 111 South Michigan Avenue Saginaw, MI 48602 989-790-5258 Anthony Newman Shiawassee County Drain Commissioner 149 Corunna Avenue, L-1 Corunna, MI 48817 989-743-2398

nukael R. Dr

Dated: April 7, 2016.

Michael R. Gregg Deputy for the Director 517-284-5624 CONSTITUTION HALL • P.O. BOX 30017 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909 www.michigan.gov/mdard • (800) 292-3939